JP \$290.00 258970

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc.		07/20/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Indalex Holding Corp.		07/20/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Indalex Inc.		07/20/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Caradon Lebanon, Inc.		07/20/2009	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE
Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc.		07/20/2009	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sapa Extruder, Inc.
Street Address:	Airport Office Park, Building 2
Internal Address:	400 Rouser Road, 6th Floor
City:	Moon Township
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15108
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2589705	I
Registration Number:	2726770	INDALEX ALUMINUM SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2734214	INDALEX ALUMINUM SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2768610	SECURITY+
Registration Number:	2524681	I
Registration Number:	1950075	INDALEX
Registration Number:	3215390	INDURALL
Registration Number:	3157940	GLOBAL SECURE
Registration Number:	3180288	I
Registration Number:	3236233	INDALEX INTERNATIONAL
T		TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK " REEL: 004045 FRAME: 0545

900141020

Registration Number: 3622418 INDALEX EXPRESS CORRESPONDENCE DATA (412)562-1041 Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 412-562-1622 Email: louanne.guerra@bipc.com Correspondent Name: Duane A. Stewart III Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street Address Line 2: 20th Floor Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0072861-000005 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Duane A. Stewart III /Duane A. Stewart III/ Signature: 08/13/2009 Date: **Total Attachments: 13** source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif source=assignment#page5.tif source=assignment#page6.tif source=assignment#page7.tif source=assignment#page8.tif source=assignment#page9.tif

source=assignment#page10.tif source=assignment#page11.tif source=assignment#page12.tif source=assignment#page13.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS IS AN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT signed on the 20th date of July, 2009, and having an effective date of the 31st of July, 2009, between Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Indalex Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation, Indalex Inc., a Delaware corporation, Caradon Lebanon, Inc., a Tennessee corporation, and Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation (collectively, the "Assignors"); and Sapa Extruder, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owner of certain patents and patent applications including those set forth in the attached Schedule A, certain trademarks including those set forth in attached Schedule B, certain trade names including those set forth in attached Schedule C; and certain copyrights including those embodied in the software applications set forth in attached Schedule D (collectively, the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 16, 2009 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), by and among the Assignors and SAPA Holding AB ("AB") Assignors have agreed to sell to AB, and AB has agreed to purchase said Intellectual Property, including the goodwill associated with any of the trademarks therein, the right of priority associated with any of the patent and patent applications therein and any resulting patents, divisional applications, continuation applications, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, or other patents associated therewith, the right to make derivative works associated with any of the copyrights therein, and the right to sue based on any of the rights included therein to the extent provided for in the Asset Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated July 1, 2009, by and among AB and Assignee, and in accordance with Section 12.3(a) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, AB assigned to Assignee all of its right, title, interest and obligations as US Purchaser under the Asset Purchase Agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration previously provided and hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound:

- 1. Assignment and Transfer of Intellectual Property. Assignors hereby transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and the goodwill associated with any of the trademarks therein to the extent provided for in the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 2. Governing Law. THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH (A) THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO RULES GOVERNING THE CONFLICT OF LAWS AND, (B) TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE, THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.
- 3. **Counterparts**. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the undersigned in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Assignment by any of the undersigned

Intellectual Property Assignment

by facsimile or "pdf" e-mail transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed

copy of this Assignment by such undersigned.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee and Assignors hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment to be duly executed on the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNORS:

INDALEX HOLDINGS FINANCE, INC.	CARADON LEBANON, INC.
Ву:	Ву: ()
Name:	Name: Transtal R.T. Stubbs
Title: Pres. & CEO	Name: Timothy R. J. Stubb 5 Title: Pres. + LEB
INDALEX HOLDING CORP.	DOLTON ALDMINUM COMPANY, INC.
By:	By: (\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Name: Timothy R-J. Stbb3	Name: Name: Stab 5
Title: reo. + CeO	Name: Title: Pres. & CEO
INDALEX INC.	ASSIGNEE:
ву:	SAPA EXTRUDER, INC.
Name:	DAI ALDA INO.
Title: Res. + CCO	By: Delle
	Name: Reter P. Vander Velde Title:
	Vice President

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Title	Country	Type	Patent No. Issue Date	Pub. No./ Pub. Date	Application No./ Filing Date	Expiration Date	Owner
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COUNTERACTING STRESS IN A METAL PRODUCT	U.S.	Utility	N/A	2008/0041555 -A1 02/21/08	11/461,135 07/31/06	N/A	INDALEX INC.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COUNTERACTING STRESS IN A METAL PRODUCT	China	Utility	N/A	101116940 02/06/08	200710138171.0 07/31/07	N/A	INDALEX INC.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COUNTERACTING STRESS IN A METAL PRODUCT	Mexico	Utility	N/A	N/A N/A	MX/a/2007/008946 07/25/07	N/A	INDALEX INC.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COUNTERACTING STRESS IN A METAL PRODUCT	Canada	Utility	N/A	N/A N/A	2,595,707 07/30/07	N/A	INDALEX INC.

5

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

United States

Registered Owner	Trademark	Application/Registration Number
Indalex Inc.		2,589,705 07/02/2002
Indalex Inc.	INDALEX ALUMINUM SOLUTIONS	2,726,770 06/17/2003
Indalex Inc.	INDALEX ALUMINUM SOLUTIONS	2,734,214 07/08/2003
Indalex Inc.	SECURITY+	2,768,610 09/30/2003
Indalex Inc.	REFLEX	2,617,601 09/10/2002 (now lapsed)
Indalex Inc.		2,524,681 01/01/2002
Indalex Inc.	INDALEX	1,950,075 01/23/1996
Indalex, Inc.	INDURALL	3,215,390 03/06/2007
Indalex, Inc.	GLOBAL SECURE	3,157,940 10/17/2006
Indalex, Inc.		3,180,288 12/05/2006
Indalex, Inc.	INDALEX INTERNATIONAL	3,236,233 05/01/2007
Indalex, Inc.	INDALEX EXPRESS	3,622,418 5/19/2009

China

Registered Owner	Trade-mark	Registration No.
Indalex, Inc.		1914733 08/28//2002
Indalex, Inc.		1996348 01/21/2003
Indalex, Inc.	INDALEX	1914731 08/28/2002
Indalex, Inc.	INDALEX	1996350 01/21/2003

SCHEDULE C

TRADE NAMES

Entity Name: Indalex Inc. Indalex Indal Extrusion Caradon Indalex Indalex Aluminum Solutions Indalex Aluminum Solutions Group Easco Corporation Indalex Limited Indalex West Inc. Indalex West, Inc. Indalex America Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	
Indalex Indal Extrusion Caradon Indalex Indalex Aluminum Solutions Indalex Aluminum Solutions Group Easco Corporation Indalex Limited Indalex West Inc. Indalex West, Inc. Indalex America Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Entity Name:
Indal Extrusion Caradon Indalex Indalex Aluminum Solutions Indalex Aluminum Solutions Group Easco Corporation Indalex Limited Indalex West Inc. Indalex West, Inc. Indalex America Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Indalex Inc.
Caradon Indalex Indalex Aluminum Solutions Indalex Aluminum Solutions Group Easco Corporation Indalex Limited Indalex West Inc. Indalex West, Inc. Indalex America Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Indalex
Indalex Aluminum Solutions Indalex Aluminum Solutions Group Easco Corporation Indalex Limited Indalex West Inc. Indalex West, Inc. Indalex America Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Indal Extrusion
Indalex Aluminum Solutions Group Easco Corporation Indalex Limited Indalex West Inc. Indalex West, Inc. Indalex America Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	
Easco Corporation Indalex Limited Indalex West Inc. Indalex West, Inc. Indalex America Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Indalex Aluminum Solutions
Indalex Limited Indalex West Inc. Indalex West, Inc. Indalex America Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Indalex Aluminum Solutions Group
Indalex West, Inc. Indalex America Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Easco Corporation
Indalex West, Inc. Indalex America Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Indalex Limited
Indalex America Inc. Indalex America, Inc. Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Indalex West Inc.
Indalex America, Inc. Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Indalex West, Inc.
Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc. Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Indalex America Inc.
Easco Aluminum Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	
Indalex Holding Corp. Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Mideast Aluminum Division, Indalex America, Inc.
Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc. Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Easco Aluminum
Caradon Lebanon, Inc. Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Indalex Holding Corp.
Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Indalex Holdings Finance, Inc.
Caradon Lock-Wood Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Caradon Lebanon, Inc.
Caradon Lite Products Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc.
Caradon Limited Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Caradon Lock-Wood
Indalloy Indalex MidEast	Caradon Lite Products
Indalex MidEast	Caradon Limited
	Indalloy
	Indalex MidEast
Indalloy Division, Indalex Limited	Indalloy Division, Indalex Limited

SCHEDULE D

SOFTWARE APPLICATIONS

System Name	Application/Module/Subsyste m Name
ISOM SO/Mfg/WIP/FG	Indalex Inc. Sales
	Order/Manufacturing System
PP&C SO/Mfg/WIP/FG	Indalex Ltd. Sales
_	Order/Manufacturing System
Metal Purchasing System	Indalex Inc. Metal Purchasing
• ,	System
Global Pricing Model	Indalex Global Pricing Model
Insight II	Order/Shipment/Backlog
<u> </u>	Reporting
Lotus Notes, Email Databases	Quote Tracking, Disputed Items
	Management

	•
STATE OF DECAMPARE	
	ss:
County of NEW CASTUR	
On this 20th day of) 0 , 2009, before
On this 204 day of me personally came	to me known, who being duly
Name of Officer Indalex Hold	lings Finance Inc.
sworn, did depose and say that s/he is Finance, Inc., and that s/he executed the above authority to do so.	Assignment on behalf of said corporation with
audionty to do so.	^
	Manie P.
	Notary Public
	DANIEL P. JOHNSON
	Attorney at Law
[NOTARIAL SEAL]	State of Delaware Notarial Officer Pursuant to
-	20 Del C. § 4323(8)(3)
STATE OF DELAWORE :	This Commission Has No Expiration
STATE OF DELAWARE : County of NEW CASTRE :	ss:
On this 20th day of	<u> </u>
me personally came Timons, 2.5.	STUBGS to me known, who being duly
Name of Officer of Indalex H sworn, did depose and say that s/he is ? <=	lolding Corp. こ シロデス くしてい of Indalex Holding
Corp., and that s/he executed the above Assign to do so.	ment on behalf of said corporation with authority
to do so.	^
,	Donie P. Ja
	Notary Public
	STA CAMERA IN A STATE OF THE ST
	DANIEL P. JOHNSON Attorney at Uaw
[NOTARIAL SEAL]	State of Delaware
r	Notarial Officer Pursuant to 29 Del.C. § 4323(a)(3)
	This Commission Has No Expiration

a . I Delaware		
State of science	:	
State of Delaware County of New Coeste	: ss: _ :	
On this 20th day	y of July	, 2009, before
me personally came Name of Officer of sworn, did depose and say that s/he is	Indalex Inc. President a	to me known, who being duly of Indalex Inc.,
and that s/he executed the above Assig do so.	inment on benail of	said corporation with authority to
	<u> Qu</u>	PAULA: PUSZKARCZUK NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF DELAWARE
[NOTARIAL SEAL]		My commission expires Aug. 14, 2010
State of Delangre	:	
County of New Castle	: ss: _ :	
On this 20th da	y of July	, 2009, before
sworn, did depose and say that s/he is	f Caradon Lebanon, Inc President an	and the state of t
		ul a. Bus Jarrey l. Notary Public

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

PAUL A. PUSZKARCZUK NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF DELAWARE My commission expires Aug. 14, 2010

County of New Castle : ss:			
On this Zoth day of July, 2009, before			
me personally came Timethy R.J. Stubbs to me known, who being duly Name of Officer of Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc. sworn, did depose and say that s/he is President and CFO of Dolton Aluminum Company, Inc., and that s/he executed the above Assignment on behalf of said corporation with authority to do so.			
Baul a. Busserwisch PAUL A. PUSZKARCZUK NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF DELAWARE My commission expires Aug. 14, 2010 [NOTARIAL SEAL] State of Delaware			
County of New Castle ss:			
On this day of, 2009, before			
me personally came Peter P. Vanter Velde to me known, who being duly Name of Officer of Sapa Extruder, Inc., sworn, did depose and say that s/he is Vree President of Sapa Extruder, Inc., and that s/he executed the above Assignment on behalf of said corporation with authority to do so.			
PAUL A. PUSZKARCZUK NOTARY PUBLIC BUSTATE OF DELAWARE My commission expires Augustic 2010			

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, List Jalupera [NAME], whose full postate that I was personally present and of	ost office address is 3016	bygn, 84 (52 19
state that I was personally present and c	and see Texes vanes	W&
: Timothy Shipbs	; and	[NAMES OF ALL
OTHER SIGNATORIES], who are per	rsonally known to me to b	e the persons named in the above
assignment, duly execute the same on t	the date set forth above.	
		Eso fair
		(Signature of Witness)
	· _	7/20/09
		(Date)

RECORDED: 08/13/2009